Lealde laH

© 00O N o o A W N P

NN NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
OO 00 N N -, OO 00 N oY 010NN 0 N -RE O

)

z v. Sprint Corporation

THE HONORABLE JOHN C. COUGHENOUH

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERNDISTRICT OFWASHINGTON

AT SEATTLE
HELIO J. LEAL DE LA HOZ CASE NO.C18-03403CC
Plaintiff, ORDER

V.
SPRINT CORPORATION

Defendant.

Pro se Plaintiff Helio J. Leal de la Hoz has been granted leéay@oceedn forma
pauperisin this matter (Dkt. No. J1 Plaintiff first filed a complaintagainst Defendarn
September 12, 2017. (Case No. C17-13&2=,Dkt. No. 4.)The Court dismissed the complaint
without prejudice, findingno basis for subject matter jurisdictibfiCase No. C17-1362€C,
Dkt. No. 6.) Plaintiff refiled his complainton March 6, 2018, addressing the issues raised by

Court in its prior dismiss&l (Dkt. No. 5.) Summons has not yet been issued, and the Court

1 The Court issued an order advising Plaintiff of this deficiency and providing an
opportunity to amend; Plaintiff failed to respondhin the allotted time. (Case NG17-1362-
JCC, Dkt. Nos. 5, 6.)

2 Plaintiff's newly-filed complaint details why he could not timely respond to the Cou
order to show cause. (Dkt. No. 5-1 at 3.) The Couwyispathetic tahe limitations Plaintiff
faces, but notes that the prior cdaipt was not dismissed solely because Plaintiff did not mq
its 30-day deadlinewithout amendment, there was no basis for the Court to exercise jurisdi
over the claims.

ORDER
C18-0340JCC
PAGE- 1

Doc. 7

the

rt’'s

et
ction

Docket

5.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/washington/wawdce/2:2018cv00340/256593/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/washington/wawdce/2:2018cv00340/256593/7/
https://dockets.justia.com/

© 00O N o o A W N P

NN NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
OO 00 N N -, OO 00 N oY 010NN 0 N -RE O

reviews Plaintiff's filingpursuant to 28 U.S.C. 8§ 1915(e)(2)(B).

Plaintiff re-allegesfacts asserted in his prior complair@o(npare Case NoC17-1362-
JCC, Dkt. No. 4with Case No. C18-0340-JCC, Dkt. No. B states thahe attempted to makg
a $40 payment on his Sprint bill at a Seattle Sprint location, but when the payment was
processed, it was credited to an account not belonging to him. (Dkt. Nat 5 When he
brougt the mistake to the attention of ts@re clerk anananager, they refused to correabito
refund the paymergnd mistreated hin{ld.) Plaintiff's amended complaint adtisat this
treatmenamounted to an attempt to murder him through a “cognitive dissonance attack.”
No. 5-1 at 5.) He alleges resulting “adrenaline poisoning” and additional harm basek oh |a|
access to a cell phongd.) Plaintiff seeks'restitution, payment of dangas, andxeemplary
punishment” totaling $3,004,561,840.00. (Dkt. No. 5-1 at 11.)

As federal courts are courts of limited jurisdiction, a plaintiff must estathlethhis case
is properly filed in federal courtkokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co., 511 U.S 375, 377 (1994);
In re Ford Motor Co./Citibank (South Dakota), N.A., 264 F.3d 952, 957 (9th Cir. 2001}t the
pleading stage, this burdemust be met by pleading sufficient allegations to show a proper b
for the federal court to assert subject mgttasdiction over the actionMcNutt v. General
Motors Acceptance Corp., 298 U.S. 178, 189 (1936). Additionally, the Caust dismiss am
forma pauperis complaint at any time if the action fails to state a claim, raises frivolous or
malicious claing, or seeks monetary relief from a defendant who is immune from such relie
See 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(BA claim isfrivolousif it “lacks an arguable basis in fact or law.
Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U.S. 319, 325 (1989).

Plaintiff has not alleged facts sufficientdopportsubject mattepurisdiction in this
Court.Forthe Courtto have jurisdictiorbased on diversityarties musbe residents of differen
statesand the amount in controversy must exceed $75&@®8 U.S.C. § 1332Plaintiff has
amended his complaint tequestan award of $3,004,561,84Gsum that includes
$2,00,001,20(n “exemplary punitive damaggsb1,000,000,600 in compensatatgmagesand
ORDER

C18-0340JCC
PAGE- 2

Dkt.

asis

-



© 00O N o o A W N P

NN NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
OO 00 N N -, OO 00 N oY 010NN 0 N -RE O

attorney fees fothousands of hours spent litigating baseat an hourly rate of $500. (Dkt. No.
5-1lat1l)

Plaintiff's claim for$3,000,001,800 idamages is facially frivolou3 he facts pled do

not support a plausible basis for the amount of compensatory or punitive damages Seeight.

Dkt. No. 52) (Plaintiff requests approximately $1 billion in compensatory damages for {bog
injury on account of potentially lethal adrenaline poisoning . . . [asskult with intent to
commit murder” and propertyamages for “lost evidence” and inability “to accgsy iCloud
drive”); Neitzke, 490 U.S. at 32%a “frivolous” complaint may include “inarguable legal
[conclusions]” and “fanciful factual [allegations]#tate Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408, 425 (2003) €% awards exceeding a singl@it ratio between punitive and
compensatory damages, to a significant degree, will satisfy due proces#igrfmore,
Plaintiff's claim for attorney fees is not supported by l&mless specified by a statutepra se
plaintiff is not entitled to anweard of attorney feesee Gonzalez v. Kangas, 814 F.2d 1411,
1411-12 (9th Cir. 1987) (collecting cases finding@se civil rights litigant is not entitled to
attorrey fees under 42 U.S.C. § 1983). Plaintiff cites no statute or precedent to suggest hg
entitled to such fees.

Finally, Plaintiff's additional amendments falil to cure jurisdictional deficiencies.
Plaintiff's allegationghat Defendant violatefiéderal and state criminal lasho not provide a
basis forfederaljurisdictionover this civil case(See Dkt. No. 54 at7-9.)Finally, Plaintiffs
claimthat theUnited SatesGovernment is a defendant in this céseot supported by the
record (Dkt. No. 5-1 at 6.) The complaidbes not name the United States as a defenalant
doesPlaintiff put forward any facts statirggclaim against the Governme$te Ashcroft v.

Igbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009).

In its earlier order, the Court gave Plaintiff 30 days to file an amended cotipléik
the abovementioned deficienciedut he failed to do so. (Case No. C17-1362-JCC, Dkt. No.
Based on the facts in the record, the Court determines that further amendlinesttcure
ORDER

C18-0340JCC
PAGE- 3

5.)



© 00O N o o A W N P

NN NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
OO 00 N N -, OO 00 N oY 010NN 0 N -RE O

deficiencies in Plaintiff's claimsTherefore the Court DISMISSES Plaintiffesomplaint with
prejudice and without leave to amefsde AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Dialysist West, Inc., 465
F.3d 946, 951 (9th Cir. 2006) (a court need not grant leave to amend where amendment \
futile). The Clerk is DIRECTED to close the case.
The Clerk shall s&d a copy of this order to Mr. de la Hoz at 77 S. Washington Streef
Seattle, Washington 98104.
DATED this 14th day of March 2018.

\Lécﬁm/

U

John C. Coughenour
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ORDER
C18-0340JCC
PAGE- 4

vould be




